20191112-087

Accept Donation to STS

WHEREAS, Aitkin County is generally authorized to accept donations of real and personal property with a 2/3 majority vote pursuant to Minnesota Statutes Section 465.03 for the benefit of its citizens.

WHEREAS, the following persons and entities have offered to contribute the cash amounts set forth below to the county:

McGregor Area Lions Club \$1,500.00

WHEREAS, the terms or conditions of the donations, if any, are as follows:

McGregor Area Lions Club STS

WHEREAS, all such donations have been contributed to the county for the benefit of its citizens, as allowed by law.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the Aitkin County Board of Commissioners finds that it is appropriate to accept the donations offered.

Commissioner Pratt moved the adoption of the resolution and it was declared adopted upon the following vote

FIVE MEMBERS PRESENT

All Members Voting Yes

STATE OF MINNESOTA} COUNTY OF AITKIN}

I, Jessica Seibert, County Administrator, Aitkin County, Minnesota do hereby certify that I have compared the foregoing with the original resolution filed in the Administration Office of Aitkin County in Aitkin, Minnesota as stated in the minutes of the proceedings of said Board on the <u>12th day</u> of <u>November 2019</u>, and that the same is a true and correct copy of the whole thereof.

Witness my hand and seal this 12th day of November, 2019

Jes**≴ica** Seibert County Administrator

20191112-088

Accept Donation to STS

WHEREAS, Aitkin County is generally authorized to accept donations of real and personal property with a 2/3 majority vote pursuant to Minnesota Statutes Section 465.03 for the benefit of its citizens.

WHEREAS, the following persons and entities have offered to contribute the cash amounts set forth below to the county:

\$500.00

Disabled American Veterans Aitkin County Chapter No. 11

WHEREAS. the terms or conditions of the donations, if any, are as follows:

Disabled American Veterans Aitkin County Chapter No. 11 STS

WHEREAS, all such donations have been contributed to the county for the benefit of its citizens, as allowed by law.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the Aitkin County Board of Commissioners finds that it is appropriate to accept the donations offered.

Commissioner Pratt moved the adoption of the resolution and it was declared adopted upon the following vote

FIVE MEMBERS PRESENT

All Members Voting Yes

STATE OF MINNESOTA} COUNTY OF AITKIN}

I, Jessica Seibert, County Administrator, Aitkin County, Minnesota do hereby certify that I have compared the foregoing with the original resolution filed in the Administration Office of Aitkin County in Aitkin, Minnesota as stated in the minutes of the proceedings of said Board on the <u>12th day</u> of <u>November 2019</u>, and that the same is a true and correct copy of the whole thereof.

Witness my hand and seal this 12th day of November, 2019

Jessica Seibert County Administrator

November 12, 2019 20191112-089

Snowmobile Safety Enforcement Grant Fiscal Years 2020-2021

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Aitkin County Board of Commissioners approve the Fiscal Years 2020-2021 Snowmobile Safety Enforcement Grant Agreement on file in the Office of the County Auditor and authorize the Aitkin County Sheriff, County Board Chair and County Administrator to sign the agreement in the amount of \$12,500.00, amount being \$6,250.00 for each year of the biennium, for the term of July 1, 2019 through June 30, 2021.

Commissioner Pratt moved the adoption of the resolution and it was declared adopted upon the following vote

FIVE MEMBERS PRESENT

All Members Voting Yes

STATE OF MINNESOTA} COUNTY OF AITKIN}

I, Jessica Seibert, County Administrator, Aitkin County, Minnesota do hereby certify that I have compared the foregoing with the original resolution filed in the Administration Office of Aitkin County in Aitkin, Minnesota as stated in the minutes of the proceedings of said Board on the <u>12th day</u> of <u>November 2019</u>, and that the same is a true and correct copy of the whole thereof.

Witness my hand and seal this 12th day of November, 2019

Jessida Seibert County Administrator

20191112-090

JPA MN Internet Crimes Against Children Task Force

WHEREAS, the County of Aitkin on behalf of its County Attorney desires to enter into Joint Powers Agreement with the State of Minnesota, Department of Public Safety, Bureau of Criminal Apprehension to utilize applicable state and federal laws to investigate and prosecute crimes committed against children and the criminal exploitation on children that is committed and/or facilitated by or through the use of computers.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the County Board of Aitkin County, Minnesota as follows:

1. That the State of Minnesota Joint Powers Agreement by and between the State of Minnesota acting through its Department of Public Safety, Bureau of Criminal Apprehension and the County of Aitkin on behalf of its County Attorney are hereby approved. A copy of the Joint Powers Agreement is attached to this Resolution and made a part of it.

2. That the County Administrator Jessica Seibert, or his or her successor, is designated the Authorized Representative for the County Attorney. The Authorized Representative is also authorized to sign any subsequent amendment or agreement that may be required by the State of Minnesota to maintain the County's connection to the systems and tools offered by the State.

3. That Anne Marcotte, Chair of the Board of Commissioners of the County of Aitkin, and Jessica Seibert, the County Board Clerk, are authorized to sign the State of Minnesota Joint Powers Agreement.

Commissioner Pratt moved the adoption of the resolution and it was declared adopted upon the following vote

FIVE MEMBERS PRESENT

All Members Voting Yes

STATE OF MINNESOTA} COUNTY OF AITKIN}

I, Jessica Seibert, County Administrator, Aitkin County, Minnesota do hereby certify that I have compared the foregoing with the original resolution filed in the Administration Office of Aitkin County in Aitkin, Minnesota as stated in the minutes of the proceedings of said Board on the <u>12th day</u> of <u>November 2019</u>, and that the same is a true and correct copy of the whole thereof.

Witness my hand and seal this 12th day of November, 2019

Jessida Seibert County Administrator